Date:

February 21, 2012

To:

Interested Person

From:

Kara Fioravanti, Land Use Services
503-823-5892 / Kara.Fioravanti@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
AND
NOTICE OF A POTENTIAL PUBLIC APPEAL HEARING
IF AN APPEAL IS FILED, AN APPEAL HEARING WITH THE
PORTLAND DESIGN COMMISSION WILL BE HELD: Thursday,
March 15, 2012, 1:30PM at 1900 SW 4th Avenue Building, Room
2500a, Second Floor, Portland, Oregon 97201.
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
reasons for the decision are included in this notice. If you disagree with the decision, you can
appeal it and request a public hearing. Information on how to appeal this decision is listed at
the end of this notice.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 11-192469 DZM
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Linda Hutchins
2951 NW Quimby Street / Portland, OR 97210-1927

Representative:

Megan Coyle, Works Partnership Architecture
524 E Burnside Street, Suite 320 / Portland, OR 97214

Site Address:
Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

1916 NW OVERTON STREET
LOT 1&2 TL 9000 BLOCK 266, COUCHS ADD
R180224470 State ID No.: 1N1E33AB 09000 Quarter Section: 2928
Northwest District, contact John Bradley at 503-313-7574.
Nob Hill, contact Kay Wolfe at 503-227-0898.
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212.
Northwest
EXd, Central Employment with design overlay
DZ, Design Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Design
Commission.

Proposal: The applicant seeks design review approval for alterations to the existing bow string
truss warehouse building. The building’s street-facing façade will be altered for the building’s

Decision Notice for LU 11-192469 DZM

Page 2

conversion to a live/work unit. The new north elevation of the building includes a new entry
door, an overhead garage door, and an area of cedar cladding, and perforated metal panels in
front of glazing. The existing board formed concrete wall will receive a new stucco coating. A
new side yard to the east of the existing building will be enclosed by a cedar fence.
Modification to Zoning Code Standards: One applicable development standard of the Zoning
Code is not met with this proposal. 33.140.265 F.3. requires 15% of the area of the north
elevation to include main entrance doors and windows. The building wall does provide 17.9%
of its area in windows and a main entrance door. However, some of the glazing is covered by
perforated weathering steel metal panels. The perforated panels have a 50% openness factor.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are the Community Design Guidelines and 33.825.040, Modifications.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. This application
was submitted on November 9, 2011 and determined to be complete on November 23, 2011.

ANALYSIS
Zoning: The Central Employment (EX) zone allows mixed uses and is intended for areas in the
center of the City that have predominantly industrial-type development. The intent of the zone
is to allow industrial and commercial uses which need a central location. Residential uses are
allowed, but are not intended to predominate or set development standards for other uses in
the area.
The “d” overlay promotes the conservation and enhancement of areas of the City with special
historic, architectural or cultural value. New development and exterior modifications to existing
development are subject to design review. This is achieved through the creation of design
districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community planning projects,
development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring design review. In addition,
design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be compatible with the
neighborhood and enhance the area.
The Northwest Plan District implements the Northwest District Plan, providing for an urban
level of mixed-use development including commercial, office, housing, and employment.
Objectives of the plan district include strengthening the area’s role as a commercial and
residential center. The regulations of this chapter: promote housing and mixed-use
development; address the area’s parking scarcity while discouraging auto-oriented
developments; enhance the pedestrian experience; encourage a mixed-use environment, with
transit supportive levels of development and a concentration of commercial uses, along main
streets and the streetcar alignment; and minimize conflicts between the mixed-uses of the plan
district and the industrial uses of the adjacent Guild’s Lake Industrial Sanctuary.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
•

LU 08-119693 DZ, a Design Review, was approved but never constructed. The review was
for an approval of Design Review to redevelop a 10,000 square-foot site at the corner of NW
19th Avenue and NW Overton Street. The existing bowstring truss warehouse building will
be renovated and re-used as a mixed use building with retail on Overton and a private
artist’s studio in the back. The proposed retail along Overton will feature two 1,375 squarefoot spaces with floor-to-ceiling glazed, storefront systems. The 5,000 SF corner lot will be
redeveloped with a new three-story, mixed-use, residential and commercial building. The
applicants are proposing two ground floor retail spaces at this building: one space at the
corner of NW 19th and Overton (880 square feet) and one on 19th (650 square feet). The
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building’s second and third floors will be dedicated for residential use. A private interior
courtyard is also proposed between the existing bowstring truss building and the new
mixed-use building.
Approval for an oriel window that extends over the NW Overton Street sidewalk and is
longer than the code maximum standard of 12’. The proposed oriel window is 27’-4.5” long
and is allowed only if approved through design review.
•

LU 11-146920 DZ, a Design Review, was withdrawn.

•

PR 11-155961, a Property Line Adjustment, was approved. The common property line
between 1916 NW Overton and 1235 NW 19th Avenue was moved to create a 30’ x 100’ lot
at the corner, and a 70’ x 100’ lot (which is the lot proposed for redevelopment).

Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed November 28, 2011.
The following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with the following comment: Exhibit E-1.
A. RESPONSE SUMMARY
BES has no objection to the design review application. Note that the proposed development
will be subject to BES standards and requirements during the permit review process. The
following comments have been included as a courtesy to the applicant.
B. SANITARY SERVICE
1. Existing Sanitary Infrastructure: There is a public 12-inch clay combined gravity sewer in
NW Overton Street (BES project #20252). According to connection permit 38964 from 1937,
the existing building is served by this sewer.
2. Connection Requirements: Connection to public sewers must follow the BES Rules of
Connection and meet the standards of the City of Portland's Sewer and Drainage Facilities
Design Manual. The Rules of Connection can be found in Appendix H of the Design Manual.
C. STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
1. Existing Stormwater Infrastructure: There is no public storm-only sewer available to this
property.
2. General Stormwater Management Requirements: All development and redevelopment
proposals are subject to the requirements of the City of Portland Stormwater Management
Manual (SWMM). The SWMM is periodically updated; projects must comply with the version
that is adopted when permit applications are submitted. The 2008 SWMM may be obtained at
the City of Portland Development Services Center (1900 SW 4th Ave) and from the BES
website (www.portlandonline.com/bes/2008SWMM). Development projects are evaluated
using the criteria described in Section 1.3 of the SWMM. BES reviews stormwater
management facilities on private property for the feasibility of infiltration, pollution reduction,
flow control, and off-site discharges.
3. On-Site Stormwater Management Comments: From the site plan included with the notice,
staff understands that a building addition is no longer being proposed (as was the case under
withdrawn land use case # 11-146920-DZ), and the entire exterior garden area will be
pervious. Therefore it does not appear stormwater treatment and detention facilities will be
required for this project.
4. Public Right-of-Way Stormwater Management Comments: BES reviews stormwater
management facilities in the public right-of-way for compliance with SWMM requirements such
as Infiltration and Discharge, Pollution Reduction, and Flow Control. City of Portland Bureau
of Transportation (PBOT) staff have commented that no dedication or improvement
requirements will be enforced for this project, therefore right-of-way stormwater requirements
will not be triggered.
5. Nonconforming Parking Lot and Landscape Requirements: Projects that bring existing
parking areas into compliance with current landscaping requirements per Chapter 33.258.070
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must meet Section 1.5 of the SWMM, which requires that new landscaped areas must also be
utilized as stormwater facilities where feasible. Due to comments from BDS staff under 11201449-CO regarding the applicability (or rather, inapplicability) of nonconforming upgrades
based on the site’s use and development, BES does not anticipate this requirement applying to
this application.
D. CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
If the land use application is approved, BES recommends that the following conditions be
included with the decision:
1. There are no conditions of approval recommended by BES.
E. PERMIT INFORMATION
At the time of permit review the applicant should be aware of the following:
1. Connection Fees: Sewage system connection fees are assessed at the time of building plan
review and change every fiscal year on July 1st. For additional information on these fees,
visit the BES website or call the BES Development Review Team at 503-823-7761.
2. Building Plans: Building plans for this project must include a detailed site utility plan
which shows proposed and existing sanitary connections, as well as stormwater management
that meets the requirements of the version of the SWMM that is in effect at the time permit
applications are submitted.
The Bureau of Transportation Engineering responded with the following comment: Exhibit E-2.
Portland Bureau of Transportation/Development Review (PBOT) has reviewed the application
for its potential impacts regarding the public right-of-way, traffic impacts and conformance with
adopted policies, street designations, Title 33, Title 17, and for potential impacts upon
transportation services.
STREET CLASSIFICATION
The site has frontages along two streets, NW 19th Ave and NW Overton. At this location, the
City’s Transportation System Plan (TSP) classifies NW 19th Ave as a Transit Access street,
City Bikeway, City Walkway and a Local Service street for all other modes. NW Overton is
classified in the TSP as a City Bikeway, City Bikeway and a Local Service street for all other
modes. The site is also located within the Northwest Pedestrian District.
DESIGN REVIEW APPROVAL CRITERIA
There are no applicable transportation-related approval criteria associated with the Design
Review component of the proposed project.
TITLE 17 REQUIREMENTS
Transportation System Development Charges (Chapter 17.15)
System Development Charges (SDCs) may be assessed for this development. The applicant
can receive an estimate of the SDC amount prior to submission of building permits by
contacting Rich Eisenhauer at (503) 823-6108.
Driveways and Curb Cuts (Section 17.28)
Curb cuts and driveway construction must meet the requirements in Title 17. The Title 17
driveway requirements will be enforced during the review of building permits.
Street Improvements (Section 17.88.010)
It is typical Portland Transportation procedure to review existing roadway configurations by
referring to City GIS database resources in order to determine the necessary dedications
and/or improvements related to proposed land use cases. City staff may receive different
information from the applicant’s engineer with regard to the existing condition of the subject
roadways based on the actual survey of the site. According to City database sources, at this
location, NW 19th Ave is improved with 36-ft of paving within a 60-ft right-of-way. This site
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frontage is also improved with a 4-6-2 sidewalk corridor. SW Overton is also improved with
36-ft of paving within a 60-ft right-of-way. This site frontage is improved with a 0-12-0
sidewalk corridor. Based on the City Walkway classifications of SW 19th Ave and SW
Overton, the City’s Pedestrian Design Guide recommends a 12-ft sidewalk corridor comprised
of a 0.5-ft sidewalk, 4-ft planter, 6-ft sidewalk and 1.5-ft setback to the property line. The
site’s existing sidewalk corridors satisfy the Pedestrian Design Guide’s recommendations.
There will be no property dedication or frontage improvements associated with the proposed
Design Review (except the curb cut/driveway closures and new curb cut/driveway noted
above). The applicant is advised however, that if during the course of constructing the
proposed development the existing sidewalk corridors are damaged or become in disrepair, the
applicant will be responsible for reconstructing said sidewalk corridor.
RECOMMENDATION
PBOT has no objections to the proposed Design Review.
The Water Bureau responded with the following comment: Exhibit E-3.
The Water Bureau has no objections to the requested Design Review regarding the proposed
building improvements for the property located at 1916 NW Overton St.
There is an existing 5/8” metered service (Serial #94044383, Account #2974327400) which
provides water to this location from the existing 6” DI water main in NW Overton St.
The estimated static water pressure range for this location is 59 psi to 74 psi at the existing
service elevation of 58 ft.
City code 21.12.010 will require any new building construction, existing building
modifications, or any construction that will need water, to have a water service and meter of
appropriate size installed within the public right-of-way and within the specific property
boundary/frontage for which it will serve. A Water Bureau review for fixture count will need to
be submitted by the applicant at the time of submittal of the building permit to appropriately
size the water meter for this location. If a water service and or meter size upgrade is required,
all applicable costs will be the responsibility of the applicant.
Conditions of Approval: none
Please call me if you have any questions or comments. My phone number is 503-823-7171.
The Life Safety Section of BDS responded with the following comment: Exhibit E-4.
A Building Permit has been applied for and is currently under review or has been issued or, a
Life Safety plans examiner has been in contact with the applicant. Please refer to
correspondence from the Life Safety plans examiner for building code-related comments
The Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division responded with the following comment: Exhibit E-5.
City code Title 20.40 requires a street tree review for new construction projects, improvements
to existing structures that exceed $25,000 in value and to all land divisions.
Street trees will be required along all public street frontages and will be reviewed and
approved by the City Forester during building permit application. Street trees required for
residential sites are to be 2 inch caliper in size.
Mitigation for the loss of existing right-of-way trees may be required if construction designs
require removal. A written permit from the City Forester is required to remove, destroy, cut,
break, or injure, any tree of any size in or upon any street, park, or public area as detailed in
Title 20.40.090 D
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RECOMMENDATION: Existing street trees must remain until reviewed through building permit
application or a routine street tree removal application.
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on November
28, 2011. A total of two written responses have been received (Exhibits F.1 and F.2).
Concerns were raised about the new corner lot at NW 19th and Overton. A Property Line
Adjustment, which is an administrative decision, was previously approved and did not have
authority to impose conditions as suggested. Additionally, at present this corner lot is not in
the same ownership, a situation that does not allow this review to impose conditions. Portland
Transportation did provide a contact about curb cut closure inquiries, Sundee Hamrick at
503.823.1711.
Concerns about the fence were also raised: anti-graffiti coating will be placed on the fence, the
fence was pulled back from the sidewalk for greenery to be planted between the fence and the
sidewalk, and the fence was lowered to a more appropriate height. The fence wall facing NW
19th will someday be internal to the lot; in the interim it is fair to allow plantings to happen in
an urban environment, with the hope that they’ll be visible through and above the fence for
years to come.
The City Forester (503.823.4018) was made aware of the request to maintain street trees – the
building permit review will establish whether street trees could be removed.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Chapter 33.825 Design Review
Section 33.825.010 Purpose of Design Review
Design review ensures that development conserves and enhances the recognized special design
values of a site or area. Design review is used to ensure the conservation, enhancement, and
continued vitality of the identified scenic, architectural, and cultural values of each design
district or area. Design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be
compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area. Design review is also used in certain
cases to review public and private projects to ensure that they are of a high design quality.
Section 33.825.055 Design Review Approval Criteria
A design review application will be approved if the review body finds the applicant to have
shown that the proposal complies with the design guidelines for the area.
Findings: The site is designated with design overlay zoning (d), therefore the proposal
requires Design Review approval. Because of the site’s location, the applicable design
guidelines are the Community Design Guidelines.
Community Design Guidelines
The Community Design Guidelines consist of a set of guidelines for design and historic design
cases in community planning areas outside of the Central City. These guidelines address the
unique and special characteristics of the community plan area and the historic and
conservation districts. The Community Design Guidelines focus on three general categories: (P)
Portland Personality, which establishes Portland's urban design framework; (E) Pedestrian
Emphasis, which states that Portland is a city for people as well as cars and other movement
systems; and (D) Project Design, which assures that each development is sensitive to both
Portland's urban design framework and the users of the city.
Staff has considered all guidelines and has addressed only those guidelines considered
applicable to this project.
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P1. Plan Area Character. Enhance the sense of place and identity by incorporating site and
building design features that respond to the area’s desired characteristics and traditions.
D6. Architectural Integrity. Respect the original character of buildings when making
modifications that affect the exterior. Make additions compatible in scale, color, details,
material proportion, and character with the existing building.
D7. Blending into the Neighborhood. Reduce the impact of new development on established
neighborhoods by incorporating elements of nearby, quality buildings such as building details,
massing, proportions, and materials.
D8. Interest, Quality, and Composition. All parts of a building should be interesting to view,
of long lasting quality, and designed to form a cohesive composition.
Findings: The site is located on NW Overton in a transition area between
single family residences and the industrial and commercial buildings along NW
19th Avenue. The project seeks to compliment both building typologies by
incorporating existing industrial and new residential components. The
existing warehouse’s shell and the character of existing steel windows will be
maintained. The addition of steel roll-up doors and perforated metal paneling
also reference industrial ties. New features such as a constructed cedar box,
recessed covered entryway, operable windows, clear transom windows and
exterior lighting adapt the building to residential use. The small scale
elements and quality detailing of their assemblies create visual interest and a
welcoming presence that is inherently residential. The exterior walls of the
building will remain and receive a new stucco coating to smooth out patchwork
changes and create a crisp, clean look. The stucco will be painted a dark grey
to provide contrast to the lightly colored and illuminated entrance. This will
help mark the entry point of the building and highlight the residential
materials and human-scale details. The existing decommissioned gas station,
which was once located partially on this site, has been demolished. A garden
enclosed by a fence is proposed. The greenery that will be visible through and
above the fence, plus the greenery that is outside of the fence line will also
soften the transition between various uses in this urban neighborhood.
Theses guidelines are met.
E1. The Pedestrian Network. Create an efficient, pleasant, and safe network of sidewalks
and paths for pedestrians that link destination points and nearby residential areas while
visually and physically buffering pedestrians from vehicle areas.
E3. The Sidewalk Level of Buildings. Create a sense of enclosure and visual interest to
buildings along sidewalks and pedestrian areas by incorporating small scale building design
features, creating effective gathering places, and differentiating street level facades.
D2. Main Entrances. Make the main entrances to houses and buildings prominent,
interesting, pedestrian accessible, and transit-oriented.
D4. Parking Areas and Garages. Integrate parking in a manner that is attractive and
complementary to the site and its surroundings. Locate parking in a manner that minimizes
negative impacts on the community and its pedestrians. Design parking garage exteriors to
visually respect and integrate with adjacent buildings and environment.
D5. Crime Prevention. Use site design and building orientation to reduce the likelihood of
crime through the design and placement of windows, entries, active ground level uses, and
outdoor areas.
Findings: This project proposes to repair the existing sidewalk that has been damaged
by tree roots and large vehicle use over the years by leveling out the sidewalk plane and
maintaining most of the furnishing zone as a planting strip to buffer the sidewalk from
the street.
The front façade provides visual interest and human scale in a way not typically seen. In
this case, it is reasonable given this is a small infill site, has an existing building, and
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provides only 50 lineal feet of street frontage. Additionally, the careful detailing and
quality materials proposed contribute to the façade being an element that can contribute
to the streetscape. The front façade uses changes in materials and artistic details to
create visual interest; the metal screens add dimension to the façade. The screens take
on a different character at night as interior lights will shine through the windows. The
main entrance is recessed to allow for covered outdoor space for those visiting the
building. It will be illuminated by a recessed wall light at the eastern wall of the alcove.
The garage is located at a former loading dock and utilizes an existing curb cut. The
utilitarian area, composed of parking and trash room, is split into two doors. Two doors
that are recessed introduce shadow lines and changes in scale that help create interest to
the façade, and contribute to a cohesive composition for the whole façade.
Windows at the ground floor allow views to the street and provide interior illumination
during the day and exterior illumination at night. The main entry includes an exterior
light. The fence will allow peeks into and out of the garden. And, the existing exterior will
be receiving an anti-graffiti coating to deter vandalism.
These guidelines are met.
D1. Outdoor Areas. When sites are not fully built on, place buildings to create sizable, usable
outdoor areas. Design these areas to be accessible, pleasant, and safe. Connect outdoor areas
to the circulation system used by pedestrians;
D3. Landscape Features. Enhance site and building design through appropriate placement,
scale, and variety of landscape features.
Findings: An outdoor space for use by the residents is defined east of the
existing building and, when the corner is developed, will be a green infill slot.
The fence will allow peeks into and out of the garden, and the greenery
between the sidewalk and the fence enclosure adds to the pedestrian
experience.
These guidelines are met.
33.825.040 Modifications That Will Better Meet Design Review Requirements:
The review body may consider modification of site-related development standards, including the
sign standards of Chapters 32.32 and 32.34 of the Sign Code, as part of the design review
process. These modifications are done as part of design review and are not required to go
through the adjustment process. Adjustments to use-related development standards (such as
floor area ratios, intensity of use, size of the use, number of units, or concentration of uses) are
required to go through the adjustment process. Modifications that are denied through design
review may be requested as an adjustment through the adjustment process. The review body
will approve requested modifications if it finds that the applicant has shown that the following
approval criteria are met:
A.
B.

Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose of
the standard for which a modification is requested.

Modification: One applicable development standard of the Zoning Code is not met with this
proposal. 33.140.265 F.3. requires 15% of the area of the north elevation to include main
entrance doors and windows. The building wall does provide 17.9% of its area in windows and
a main entrance door. However, some of the glazing is covered by perforated weathering steel
metal panels. The perforated panels have a 50% openness factor.
Purpose Statement:
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Together with the main entrance and garage standards, ensures that there is a visual
connection between the living area of the residence and the street;
Enhances public safety by allowing people to survey their neighborhood from inside their
residences; and
Provides a more pleasant pedestrian environment by preventing large expanses of blank
facades along streets.
Findings: The calculated percentage of glazing and entry area for the project is 17.9% of
the street façade. This exceeds the requirement by 2.9% or 31 square feet. However a
permanent, perforated metal screen is in front of the windows, which is why the standard
is not met. It is acknowledged that visibility through this 17.9% of the façade is not lost.
The perforation does not inhibit views from the building interior to the street – the stated
purpose of this particular standard. Light, darkness, movement, color and detail can be
conveyed through the window assembly, especially at night.
Due to the nontraditional nature of this design, it is important to note that the proposed
façade addresses the concerns of this standard and embodies its overall purpose. As
stated in the purpose statement, this regulation “ensures that there is a visual connection
between the living area of the residence and the street” and “enhances public safety by
allowing people to survey their neighborhood from inside their residence.” The perforated
metal paneling allows a sense of partial privacy for inhabitants of the residence. Limiting
exposure in areas directly adjacent to street windows could make these spaces more
comfortable to occupy. This can lead to increased use of space; therefore increasing
surveying and safety on the street, better meeting Design Guideline D5.
Another stated purpose of the code section regarding street facades is to “provide a more
pleasant pedestrian environment by preventing large expanses of blank facades along the
street.” The proposed project respects this guideline by using a greater amount of
dynamic façade than is required. Important to this point is the fact that this is a relatively
small building with limited street frontage. As such the application of a metal screen at
this building will not dominate the pedestrian realm, nor be monotonous. The metal
panel assembly in front of vision glazing in this design proposal is a dynamic façade
rather than a blank one. It layers materials, allows for partial, veiled views and conveys
light and movement. The perforation conveys exterior and interior light differently during
the day and night and allows the panels and interior space to be viewed differently
throughout the day. This effect creates complexity, interest and a reason to observe it.
For these reasons, Design Guidelines D8 and E3 are also better met.
The proposed design considers the qualitative intent of the guidelines. Interaction by
residents to the street is enhanced through added view area and comfort. The
neighborhood gains a building with subtle, layered information and personality.
The criteria are met.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The approval criteria are met.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
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Approval of Design Review for alterations to the existing bow string truss warehouse building.
The building’s street-facing façade will be altered for the building’s conversion to a live/work
unit. The new north elevation of the building includes a new entry door, an overhead garage
door, and an area of cedar cladding, and perforated metal panels in front of glazing. The
existing board formed concrete wall will receive a new stucco coating. A new side yard to the
east of the existing building will be enclosed by a cedar fence.
Approval of a Modification to Zoning Code Standard 33.140.265 F.3., which requires 15%
of the area of the north elevation to include main entrance doors and windows. The building
wall does provide 17.9% of its area in windows and a main entrance door. However, some of
the glazing is covered by perforated weathering steel metal panels.
Approvals per the approved plans, Exhibits C-1 through C-10, signed and dated February 13,
2012, subject to the following condition:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, each of the 4 required site plans and
any additional drawings must reflect the information and design approved by this land use
review as indicated in Exhibits C.1-C.10. The sheets on which this information appears
must be labeled, "Proposal and design as approved in Case File # LU 11-192469 DZM. No
field changes allowed.”
Staff Planner: Kara Fioravanti
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on February 13, 2012
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: February 21, 2012
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on
November 9, 2011, and was determined to be complete on November 23, 2011. Zoning Code
Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under the
regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the application is
complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this application was
reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 9, 2011.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant did not waive or
extend the120-day review period. Unless further extended by the applicant, the120 days will
expire on: March 23, 2012.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant. As
required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such. These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by
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future land use reviews. As used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the
applicant for this land use review, any person undertaking development pursuant to this land
use review, the proprietor of the use or development approved by this land use review, and the
current owner and future owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Design Commission, which will
hold a public hearing. If an appeal is filed, an appeal hearing is already set for March 15, 2012
at 1:30 PM. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on March 6, 2012 at 1900 SW Fourth Ave.
Appeals can be filed Tuesday through Friday on the first floor of the Development Services
Center until 3 p.m. After 3 p.m. and Mondays, appeals must be submitted to the receptionist
at the front desk on the fifth floor. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The appeal fee will
be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations
appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to
appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services Center.
Please see the appeal form for additional information. The file and all evidence on this case are
available for your review by appointment only. Please call the Request Line at our office, 1900
SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617, to schedule an appointment. I can
provide some information over the phone. Copies of all information in the file can be obtained
for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional information about the City of Portland, city
bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet at
www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing is already scheduled for March
15, 2012. The decision of the Design Commission is final; any further appeal must be made to
the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of the date of mailing the
decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at 550 Capitol St. NE, Suite
235, Salem, Oregon 97301, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further information. Failure to raise
an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, in person or by
letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that issue. Also, if
you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Design Commission an opportunity
to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision. If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision must be
recorded with the Multnomah County Recorder. A few days prior to the last day to appeal, the
City will mail instructions to the applicant for recording the documents associated with their
final land use decision.
• Unless appealed, The final decision may be recorded on or after March 7, 2012 – (the day
following the last day to appeal).
• A building or zoning permit will be issued only after the final decision is recorded.
The applicant, builder, or a representative may record the final decision as follows:
• By Mail: Send the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to:
Multnomah County Recorder, P.O. Box 5007, Portland OR 97208. The recording fee is
identified on the recording sheet. Please include a self-addressed, stamped envelope.
•

In Person: Bring the two recording sheets (sent in separate mailing) and the final Land Use
Review decision with a check made payable to the Multnomah County Recorder to the
County Recorder’s office located at 501 SE Hawthorne Boulevard, #158, Portland OR
97214. The recording fee is identified on the recording sheet.

For further information on recording, please call the County Recorder at 503-988-3034.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
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Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision
is rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS - NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement, including existing plan and elevations
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. 1st floor plan
3. Loft floor plan
4. Roof plan
5. Sections
6. Rendering
7. North elevation (attached)
8. East elevation
9. Rendered wall sections
10. Wall sections
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Water Bureau
4. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
5. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
F. Correspondence:
1. Sleesman, 12-6-11
2. Spencer, 12-14-11
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Site History Research
3. Modification request
4. Final revisions
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

